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Santa Pe, New Mexico PP

Texaco Inc,

Dear Sir:

' Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Director
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Copy of order alsoc sent to: ‘
Hobbs OCC x . , ' “ .
Artesia OCC x
Aztec OCC
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

_IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6256
Order No. R-5530-A

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC. FOR
AMENDMENT OF COMMISSION ORDER

NO. R-5530, NON-STANDARD LOCATIONS,
AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

]

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 21, 1978,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, befora Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 25th day of July, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record,

‘and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully

advised in the premises,
FINDS:

(1) That due 'public notice having been given as required

by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is the'operitor of

the Central Vacuum Unit Pressure Maintenance Project authorized.

by Commission Ordexr No. R-5530,.

“(3) That the applicant seeks to amend Paragraph (14) on
Page 7 of said Orderxr No. R~5530 by removing or amending the
allowable restriction therein subject to lease line agreements.

(4) That said allowable restriction should be removed
for any proration unit within said Central Vacuum Unit upon
wvhich a lease line injection well is located.
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| - (8)_. That the a plﬁvu“» ‘sesks permission to expand said

Central Vacuum Unit Pressure Maintenance Project in the
Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Pool by the injection of water
into the Grayburg-San Andres formation through eight additional
injection wells located as follows:

i Unit
! Well »
é No., _ Location Unit Section Township Range
H -
! 133 10*' FNL & 1550' FEL B 12 18-S 34-E
i 134 -40' FNL & 40' FWL b 7 18-S 35-E
' ' 135 1600' FSL & 40' FWL L 6 18-8 35-E
136 2450' FNL & 40' FWL E 6 - 18-8 35~E
137 1100' FNL & 40' FWL D 6 18-8 35-E
138 10' FSL & 70' FEL P 36 17-8 34-E
140 10' FSL & 2571' FWL N 36 17-8 34-E
141 10' FSL & 1310' FWL M 36 17-8 34-E E
(6) That the application for approval of one other :
additional injection well, Unit Well No. 139, at a non-standard ;
location should be dismissed. ;
k
(7) That the applicant further seeks the establishnsnt of §
an administrative procedure for approval of additional producing E
and injection wells and the conversion of existing wells within B
said Central Vacuum Unit Pressure Maintenance Projact to &
injection at both.orthodox and unorthodox locetions without A

further notice and hearing.

(8) That the establishment of such an administrative
procedure would permit the more efficient operation of the
project.

i i

(9) That any injéétion vell authorized by such an adminis-
trative pmcedure Shauld be ﬂuh1an+ o al) of ths raq—dirmu
and limitations contained in said Order No. R-5530.

(10) That Paragraphs 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17 on Page 7 of
said Order No. R-5530 are numbered in error and should be re-
numbered in proper sequence.

- IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED: B

i (1) That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hereby authorized
to expand its Central Vacuum Unit Pressure Maintenance Project,
‘Vacuum Pool, by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San Ana:eq
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Case No., 6256 B
Order No. R-5530-A

"""" formatlons througii the following-described wells at non-
standard locations as follows:
Unit
Well ‘
No. Location Unit Section Township Range
133 10' FNL & 1550' FEL B 12 18-S 34-E
134 40' FNL & 40' FWL D 7 - 18-8 35-E
135 1600' . FSL &« 40' FWL L 6 18- 35-E
136 2450' FNL & 40' FWL E 6 18-85 35-E
137 1100' FNL & 40' FWL D 6 18-8  35-B
138 10*' FSL & 70' FEL P 36 17-s 34-E
140 10' FSL & 2571' PWL N 36 17-s 34-E
141 10' PSL & 1310' FWL M 36 17-8  34-E

(2) That the gpplicatibn for approval of one other addi-
tional injection well, Unit Well No. 139, at a non-standard
location is hereby dismissed.

- (3) 'That Paragraph No. (6) on Page 5 of Order No. R-5530
is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"{6) That the Director of the 0il Conservation
Division may administratively authorize a pressure
limitation in excess of that set out-in Order No. (5)
above upon a showing by the operator that such higher
pressure will not result in fracturing of the confining
strata.” ;

(4) That Paragraph No. (7) on Page 5 of Order No. R-5530
is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

*{7) That the applicant shall not inject water -
into the formation of any well ‘located on a’ 40~acre
tract that has on it, or that directly or diagonally
GLLSets & txact that has oh it, one of the 15 wells
identified on Exhibit C attached hereto and by
reference made a part hereof, at a pressure greater
than hydrostatic until esuch well has been repaired
or it has been shown to the satisfaftion of the
Division Director that such well will not serva as
an avenue of escape for waters injected into the
San Andres formation and he has authorized a higher
than hydrostatic pressure.” :
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(5) That Paragraph No. (9) on Pagé 5 of Order Ho. R-55
is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

30

"(9) That the operator shall immediately notify the

supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division
of the failure of the tubing or packer in any of said
injection wells, the leakage of water or oil from or
around any producing well, the leakage of water or

oil from or around any plugged and abandoned well
within the project area, or any other evidence of
fluid migration from the injection zone, and shall

take such’ timely steps as may be necessary or required
to correct such failure or leakage."

(6) That Paragraph No. (12) on Page 5 of Order No. R-5530

is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(12) That those wells within the Central Vacuum
Unit Area that are not included within the project area
as defined above shall be prorated in accordance with
the Division Rules and Regulations.“

(7) That Paragraph No. (13) on Page 7 of Oorder No. R—5530
is hereby renumbered Paragraph No. (16) and is further amended

to read in its entirety as follows:

*(16) That the average project area reservoir
pressure shall be determined prior to the commencement
of injection of water into the reservoir and at least
annually thereafter. The average project area pressure
shall be the average of the pressures in at least ten
representative wells selacted by the operator of the
unit and the Supervisor of the Hobbs District Office
-of the Division at an agreed upon datum.”

(8) That Paragraph No. (14) on Page 7 of Order No. R-5530
is hereby renumbered Paragraph No. (17),and is further amended
" to read in its entirety as follows:

“(17) That the project area allowable may be
produced from any well within the project area in
any proportion provided, however, that any proration
unit situated on the boundary of the Central Vacuum
Unit which proration unit is not directly or diagonally
offset by a San Andres injection well outside said
Central Vacuum Unit, or upon which a Central Vacuum
“"lease-line" injection well is not located betweern
a unit producing well and the unit boundary shall not
be permitted to produce in excess of 80/uarrels of
oil per day." .

ot
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i Order No. R-5530~A

(9) That Paragraph No. (15) on Page 7 of Order No. R-5530
is hereby renumbered Paragraph No. (18) and is further amended
to read in its entirety as follows:

"(18) That each month the project operator
shall submit to the Division a Preasure Maintenance
Project Operator's Report, on a form prescribed by
the Division outlining thereon the data required, and
requesting allowables for each of the several wells
in the Project as well as the total project area
allowable. The aforesaid Pressure Maintenance
Project O))erator's Report shall be filed in lieu
of Form C-120 for the Project."

(10) That Paragraph No. (16) on Page 7 of Order No. R-5530 i
iz hereby renumbered Paragraph No. (19) and is further amended
to read in its entirety as follows:

"(19) That the Division shall, upon review of the
report and after any adjustments deemed necessary,
calculate the allowable for the wells in the Project
for the next succeeding month in accordance with
these rules. The sum of the allowables so calculated
shall be assigned to the Project and, except as
provided under Order (17) above, may be produced
from the wells in the Project in any proportion.

s

(11) That Order No.: Rr5530, as amended hereinabove is
further amended by the addition of the following Paxagraph
No. (20): - . E

(20) The Director of the Division is hereby authorized
to approve such additional producing wells and injection
wells at orthodox and unorthodox locations within the j
boundaries of applicant's Central Vacuum Unit as may 4
be necessary to complete an efficient production and :
injection pattern, provided that said producing wells
shall not be located closer than 330 feet to the Unit
boundary nor 1njaction wells closer than 10 feet to
the Unit boundary nor any well closer than 10 feet
to any quarter-quarter sdection or subdivision inner
boundary. To obtain such approval, the project operator
shall file proper application with the Division, which
application, if it seeks authorization to convert
additional wells to injection or to drill additiomal
production or injection wells shall include the
following: !
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Case MNo.
Order No.

(12)

6256
R-5530-A

(a)

(b)

A plat showing the location of the
proposed well, all wells within the
project area, and offset operators,
locating wells which offset the project
area. v

A schematic drawing of the proposed well
which fully describes the casing,
tubing, perforated interval, depth,

- and a demonstration that any proposed

injection well will meet construction,

~ pressure and monitoring provisions of

“(e)

Orders Nos. (2), (3), (4), (6), and (7)
of this Order or the equivalent.

A letter stating that all offset
operators to the proposed well have
been furnished a complete copy of the
application and the date of notification.
The Director of the Division may approve
the proposed well if, within 20 days
after receiving the application, no
objection to the proposal is received.
The Director may grant immediate
approval, provided waivers of objection
are received from all offset operators.

That Paragraph No. (17) on Page 7 of Order No. R-5530

is hereby renumbered Paragraph No. (21) and is further amended

to read in its entirety as” follows:

*(21) That jurisdiction of Case No. 6008 is
retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Pivision may deem necessary.” :

(13) That jurisdiction of Case No. 6256 18 retained for

necessary.

. the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
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‘ 1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
e ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
‘ State Land Office Building
3 Santa Fe, New Mexico

21 June 1978

~.
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- Page 3
1 ‘MR. STAMETS: Call now Case 6256.
2 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6256. Application of
3 Texaco, Inc., for amendment of Commission Order No». R-5530,
4 non-standard locations, and an administrative procedure,
5 Lea County, New Mexico. | !
6 ‘ MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly, White., Koch, Kelly, i

7 and McCarthy, Santa Fe, New Mexico, on behalf of the Ap-

8 plicant, and I have one witness.
8 MR. STAMETS: Booker, I've got tons of waivers ~
eg'.gs 1" , MR. KELLY: We've got -- we know of about 3
Sgif _ 3
REos 121 five. 3
;§§§ 3
,_5%-5 13 (Witness sworn.)
- 2ag ;
_IE-,:U . S .
< 8" 4l MR. STAMETS: I've got six.
»nYs
g 15 '~ MR. KELLY: Six?
16 MR. STAMETS: Shell, Chevron, Getty, Exxon,
74 Phillips and -- you may proceed. : S B j,Ai
18 . .MR. KELLY: All right. '
19 :
20 WES HAYWORTH
7 Being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon :
22° his oatﬁ, testified as follows, to-wit:
23 . . 3
) DIRECT EXAMINATION
24 : o
'BY MR. KELLY: 9
Q. Would you state your name, by whom employed,




- Page 4
~ ’
' 1 and in what capacity?
; 2 A Wes Hayworth, employed by Texaco, I-ncorporated.
= 3 My present position is Hobbs District Operations Engineer.
i
I - . o .
4 0. And you've previously qualified as an expert.
v ‘
{ 5 witness in the field of petroleum engineering before this ‘%
I ' ;
s 6 commission?
¥ ,
: A, Yes, I have.
H 8, 0. Mr. Hayworth, referring to the plat marked
p. 9 Exhibit One, would you state briefly what Texaco seeks by
1‘ ’ . ‘ 3 10 L .o . .
gg_‘_ : this application?
¥ 28% A We seek to -- we seek al of eigh :
vd 5-’5*§§ e see o we 'seek approval of eight coop-
253 ' ‘ _
,.j@‘_,.; Eé‘ﬁ; 12 erative lease line injection wells on the lease line be-
N ge=
¢ (& ] ; w /e .. -
:ggz 13 tween the Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Unit operated by
g _l"'r"i’c 3
re '<a§.-»§'3 14 . ' \
L‘; ‘905 Texaco and the Central Vacuum Unit, also operated by 0
2 | 7 . . ,
~ 15
- Texaco.
tox
t - . . ‘
16 These injection wells will be at unorthodox
) _ v S
;4 17 locations and we seek the approval of the locations and.
" 18 approval to inject water into these wells.
. 19 We calso ask for an administrative procedure
14 L , s ' .
Ls- 2 for approval of any future lease line injection wells, in
Li 2 cooperation with any of the other operators, and we also
i1 . o
f‘ 2 ask for amendment of paragraph fourteen of Commission
i : , ‘ ) :
”3 B order R-5530, such that the allowable restriction that
T 24 " is currently on the prdration unit alohg the boundary of
" % the unit, Central Vacuum Uri-it, we ask that that restriction
E
.
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t “ 1 - . . ) . . .
be lifted with the drilling of cooperative lease line
r 2 wells,
‘. 3 A , ‘
ér 0 All right. ©Now, I assume that as part of the
R 4
j request for administrative approval for lease line in-
r jection wells, you're also asking that you have administra-
' 6 , - . _ o '
| pe ; tive approval to inject water into those“wells.
s ,
P A That's correct.
"s ) All right. Now, going to the plat would you
; 9 e . |
' identify the unit and the proposed injection wells you're
Iy 3 10 ‘
l, QEs talking about?
' " 2 § 3§ "
i1 z= E»g A Okay. In the center of the plat the boundary
QOzTax . ]
vy = Fez i2 R
qu #gg; of the Central Vacuum Unit is the dashed line. It takes
i 23 55 13
5%3: in about five sections in the center of the plat.
e 3R | .
S ilg wos The proposed wells are marked with red triargles)
. 2 , N
~ 15 ‘ .
:, The Order was. advertised for nine wells.. One of the wells, -
4 18 o
, which will be Proposed Well Number 139, was left off be-
a T | - | , - .
iﬂ cause that will have to be 'a directionally drilled well,
18 : . BT
.tg and that will require another hearing.
e 19 ; '
The plat also shows all wells within two
L‘ miles of the unit boundary. It indicates the well numbers,
, 21 ' v ‘ —
g the leases, and the formations from which the wells pro-
i 2 : |
duce or have produced.
4 : 23 ' v :
‘,:’ 0 What is the present status of this unit? Are
i you actively engaging in secondary recovery?
g Lt
o 25 ‘
= A.-. We've drilled 31 injection wells for secondary
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recovery. There are a number of them that we've placed

e on injection under gravity. We don't have our plant

facilities constructed yet but we do have sone témporary

injection lines and we are_ injecting into a number of

those wells.

Jp At this point we're continuing with our

drilling program and we feel that approval of these lease

. B . -
{; line wells would promote the orderly development.
: . o . _ |

1" i | o Okay. Now, referring to what is the original .
b ’ 10 : ' '

Eﬁé Order Number 5530 entered in this, and it's labeled para-
w0888
i =88 graph number fourteen, which I think is a repeat, but ,

Ozax : : , -

AN EEez 12 . : : N .

W g ;t‘!g'mgi anyway it's on the last page of that order, can you state "
i Biss g3 i

:g%‘.‘; why it's necessary to seek the proposed rule change to

< Ead ’

: Le g 14 : . . :
E "’33 allow you to produce more than eighty acres from the
8 .
~ 15 '

] wells that sit on the boundary line?
1 _ 16 v

A Well, we feel that because of the testimony

Ei ' ' v at the original. hearing, one offset ’i:»peratbr objected to
14 | 18 us‘being allowed to produce unlimited from t.hosé units
H | 19 b{écause they contended_that they would be drained, and
L: 2 we feel that with the drilling of these lease hliﬁne wells, :
¥ ’ 2 that we can assure that they will not be drained on» any 2
e
2 units where cooperative wells have been drilled, and we
:":) . % feel that thé‘.t restriétion is no 1onger~/neceésaty.

24 . o ,
4 . 0 - And I think that operator was Phillips, wasn't
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SALLY WALTON BOYD
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER:

730 Bishop's Lodge Road ' Phone (505) 988-3404

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

23

24

25

.A. Phillips Petroleum.

0. Who has submitted their waiver on this appli-
cation.

A They have given us a waiver of protest, to

this application.
0 Basically with these injection wells, you will

have -~ you will no longer be draining across the lease

A ; Thatis correct.

MR. KELLY: Mr. Examiner, I might point out
that in the appiicgﬁion a proposed language, change was
suggeéted that reads, I'm referring to pafagraph fourteen,
that any proration units situated on the boundary of fhe

Central Vacuum Unit, which proration unit is not directly

_or diagonally offset by San Andres injection well outside

said Central‘Vacuum Unit, or on‘thé Central Vacuum Unit
boundary,»shéll notvﬁe'permftted £o produce in excess of
80 barrels of o0il per day.

We would have no objection to that but I just
thought that we should point ;ut that it could be inter-
preted thét you'd have to -- they're only talking abouti
wells that‘are actually épud in right on thelbcundary\
line. I have other language that I could give the Com-
mission that may be preferable, and I ceftainly don't have

any great pride of authorship, but I suggest that refer:ing

T
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Page 8

to that paragraph fburtééﬁ)wﬁﬁggﬁﬂié on the last page of
the Order, that we strike the word "outsidé“ and insert
therein the phrase "located closer to the boundary of said
Central Vacuum Unit“, so that paragraph would not read
that the project area allowable be produced from:any well
wiﬁhin the project area, provided, however, that any pro-
ration unit situated on the bodndary of the Central Vacuum
Unit, which pro;atiqn unit is not directly or diagoéally‘
offset by)a San{Andres injection well located closer to
the boundary of said Central Vacuum Unit, shallihot be
permitted to producé in excess of 80 barrels of oil per
day.

I belieVe that language would insurg that an
80 barrel a day limitation would apply unless there was
an ihjectioh well that was closer than the producing weli
to the boundary.

All right, go on to Exhibit Number Two, the

x.log. Would you just identify the wéll<that that log is

~ taken from?

A Exhibit Number Two is a type iog Q{Eh was
presented at the original hearing in this case‘f6r4the
Central Vacuum Unit. This is a log on<Texaco's:New'Mexiéo
"0" State NCT-1 Well No. 23. Well No. 23 is located in

the southeast quarter of Section 36.  It's diagonally

' northeast of proposed Well No. 140.
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_circulated on all casing strings.

Page 9

0. ‘ Okay, now you have ==
MR. STAMETS: That is Exhibit Three that you
were talking about, at least my copy has Exhibit Three, is
marked Exhibit Three. N
A, Yes, excuse me, that's right.
MR. STAMETS: Yes.
0. Okay, then Exhibit Number Two is the sketch
of your proposed injection wells, is that correct?

A Yes, Exhibit Number Two is a diagram-of the

proposed injection wells éhowing the proposed injection 'gﬁi

sizes and depths, cementing data, ;ubing sizes, packer,
setting depth, for the proposed wells.

0 ‘You will have inhibited fluid in your annulus
pressure gauges and otherwise conform to the original
brdér?

A Yes. We intend to conform to £he-provisioh§

of the original order.

0. Has Texaco -experienced any problem of corrosion |

or!ﬁigration of fluids in your other injec¢tion wells?

A No, we have not. )

0 And I assume that %n your opihion the prbpqsgd
installation would protéétrégainst ény migration of
fluids.

A Yes, we feel that it would. Cement will be

¢
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; Page 10 —
Q. All right, let's turn to Exhibit Number Féur.

A, Exhibit Number Four is a tabulation.of the
wells that we've driiled, Texaco has drilled, i; the Central
Vacuum'dﬁit since the previous hearing, and this should
bring us up to date as to therwells in the area; as re-
quired by the Commission memo. | |

Q. | _And'Exhibit Number Five is the 10ca£iohs of‘
your proposed injectiodn wells, is that correct?

A Yes, Exhibit Number Five indicates the location
of the pféposed wells.

Q Now, this -~ these wells are righ£ on the
edge of your other unit, the Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres
Unit, is that correct?

A Yes.

1) And as I understand it, under the order in
that unit, you wouldn't need -- you cbuld do this by
administrative approval. |

A That's correct. There's a provision in the
order for the Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Unit for admin-
istrative "approval of additional wells. ‘

0. And you're asking for that type of order

here?

A That's correct.

0. Okay. What do you anticipaﬁ%HYOur inj?ction“
rates wili be in these wells? {;f
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Page 11

A We anticipéte our initial injection rate will
be 900 barrels per day per well and it will be under the
same pressure as outlined in the original order.

0. And you did send notices of this application

to-all offset bperators?

A, Yes, we requested waivers. We've received
a number of the waivers and there are a number of waivers
that we have not received'yet. I thiﬁk the conly problem
is timing. I don't anticipate any objection.

Q In your opinion will thergranting of this
application allow Téxaco to efficiently produce hydro-
carbons in this unit?

B Yes. )
Q To prevent waste and no adverse effect on

correlative rights?

A Yes.

- MR, KELLY: I would move the introduction of

Texaco's Exhibits One through Five.
MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.
MR. KELLY: I have no further direct examin-

ation.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

Q Mr. Hayworth, at the original hearing you




3

#
¢

)

-~

g

e am e

PO |

\1‘0»‘4"

ity M
-

B |

————

i

B

.-

. SALLY WALTON BOYD

b

=it
CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

730 Blahop's Lodge Road « Phone (506) 988-3404

T It 51

e
[ o

T3

-

e |

E

X

(é?

10

1t

12

13
14
15
16
17

18

20

23

2

Page 12

presented evidence on wells outside the proration -~ or
outside the unit but wells within a half mile.

A Yes.

0 And that was in accordance with the Commission
Memorandum 3-A-77,

A : Right.

0 Did you determine that there were no additional

wells within half a mile of these injection wells; no

additional wells that you did not present at the previous

hearing?
A That was our determination.
o Okay, thank you.

MR. STAMETS: Are there’aﬁy other questions
of the witness? | |

He may be excused. Mr. Kg;iy, I would appre-
ciate it if you'd furnish'ﬁe a copy of your language.

MR. KELLY: All right, sir.

MR. STAMETS: I_Qrote it down but I1'd --

MR. KELLY: I will do that.

MR. STAMETS: 1I'd like to have@soméfhiné from
yéu on that. .

MR. KELLY: I'm not sure we want to delete

the word "outside”. Some of the future wells may be

drilled outside the unit and I don't think we can delete

it completely.

i




L -
= 1 , MR. STAMETS: Well, the intent of Texaco in
: P 2 this case is to be allowed, or have no allowable restriction
: 3 on its outer boundary units. Whenever there is a lease
:’! '
4

line injection well located within the unit bouhdary or

"s 5 without the unit boundary.
! 6 A, Correct. ;

MR. STAMETS: And you may submit any addi-

P
~
v

tional wording that you would like that conveys that and

‘

[+ ]

9 I will work on that myself.

g E§§ ‘ 10 . Also, you pointed out that, I believe, para- -
G Eg %% 1 graphs fourteen and fifteen in the original order did get
' ggg;: | 12 doubled up; that. there- is paragraph thirteen, fourﬁeeh, ‘oril -
o : I ;§ %E 13 the_‘ ne;%t to the Last page, and‘paragraph\ £ﬁirteen and
g ' g:gég 14 ‘fourteen on tl&le' last page of the order, and we will have
: ;e e oo ; . . o ,
B S 15 to rectify that in the issuing of this order. “
ég ‘ 16 ' Anything further in this i:ase?
DA | : ‘
_- Eg , 7. ' The case will be taken under advisement.
i | 18 ; " (Hearing concluded.)
. : o 19
BT 2
“ 23
o 24
S ﬁ :‘;( - ;

B P T
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Court Reporter, ﬁO HEREBY
QERTIFY that the foregoing and attaChed Transcript of
Hearing before the Oil>anServation Division was reported
by me; that said transcript is a full, true, and cqrrect
reqord of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my
ability, knowigdge,'and skillyfroﬁ my nbtes taken at the

time of thefheéring. //

L do pereby certify that the foregoing te
a conpleie record of the proceedings

¥ _ . Examine:
on Commission

Mexico 01l Conservati

e A e




Page 2 of 3
Examiner Mearing - Wednesday - June 21, 13978 ) Docket No, 21-78

. ,‘/,Cﬂﬁa;: application of Texaco Inc, for amendment of Commission Order No. R-5530, non-standard locations,

; Z and an administrative procedure, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,

\ seeks to amend paragraph (14) on Page 7 of Commission Order No. R-5530 by removing or amending
the allowable restriction therein subject to lease line agreements,

Applicant also seeks approval of nine injection wells at non-standard locations not closer than

) 10 feet to the Central Vacuum Unit boundary in the following units: Unit _B,of Section 12, Town-

N ship 18 South, Range 34 East; Units Dy E Ly and M of Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 35 East;

S Unit'g’l'of Section 31, Township 17 SOuth, Range 35 EBast; and Units B9 and P of Section 36, Town—
ship 17 South, Range 34 East, Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

ﬂpplicant further seeks an administrative procedure for approval of additional producing and injec-
tion wells at orthodox and unorthodox locations.

CASE 6257: Application of Berchmark 0il Company, Ltd., for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Wright ¥ell No, 1 ‘to be located 19806 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of

. Section 30, Township 9 South, Range 33 East, Flying M-San Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, the

. E/2 SE/4 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6258: Application of Atlantic Richfield Company fox compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, saeks an order pooling all mineral intérests in the Devoman, ‘McKee,~ and
Ellenburger formatlons underlying the S$/2 of Section 21;- Tewnship 22 South, Range-36-Bast,” Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be con-
i sidered will be the cost of drilling and completing’ sazd well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the
designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5911: (Reopened and Readvertised)

In the matter of Case 5911 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R~5353-B which
order established temporary special pool rules for the Chacon-Dakota Associated Pool, Rio Arriba
"and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool
should not be reclassified as an oil pool to be governed by statewide rules.

CASE 6259: Application of V-F Petroleum. Inc., for salt water disposal, ‘Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Devonian formation
through the perforated interval from 11,085 feet to 11,102 feet in its State 14 Well No. 1 located

" in Unit L of Section 14, Township 9 South, Range 32 East, SRR-Devoiiian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 6260:  BApplication of Continental 011 Company for a non-standard gas proration unit and simulcaneous dedi~
cation, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks’ approval of a 480-acre
non-standard gas proration unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 2, 'rownshlp 22 south; Range
36 Bast, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be simultaneously dedicated to applzcant s State
J-2 Wells Nos. 7, 9 and 12 located in Units J, G and D, respeéctively, of said Section 2.

CASE 6261: Applxcatmn of Contmental 0il Company for a,non-standard gas' proration unit and similtaneous dedi-

: cation, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a-320-acre
non~standard gas proration unit comprising the W/2 of Section 20, Townsh;p 21 SOuth, Range 36 East,
Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be simultaneously dedicated to applicant's State C-20
Wells Nos. 5 and 6, located in Units M and C, respectively, of said Section 20.

CASE 6262: Appl:.cation of Adobe 0il & Gas Corporation for compul sory poohnq, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Mississippian forma- -
tion underlying the SE/4 of Section 17, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Austin Field, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be con-
sidered will be the cost of dnllmg and completan said wel\l and the allocat;on of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating cdsts and charqes for supervigion. Also to be consxdered will be thes,
designation of appllcant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drxllmq said well,

CASE 6263: Application of Adobe 0il & Gas Corporation fox compulsory pooling. Lea County, New ‘Hexico. ‘Applicant,
. in the above-styled cause, seeks an order poolinq all mineral interests in the Mississippian forma-
tion underlying the NE/4 of Section 17, Township 14 South, Range 36 East, Austin Field, Lea County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard locatlop thereon. Also to be con-
sidered will be the cost of drillinq and completing said well and the a{ ocanon of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to ‘se considered will be the
designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling ‘said well.

]




13-3/8" csg. set @ 350!
Cement to circulate

9-5/8" csg. set @ 15501
Cement to ci‘rcu»lateA

N 2-3/6" Int. plastic coated |
tubing set in packer O B
approx. L250'

Texaco Exhibit No. 2
OCC Case gng'!ﬁ
June 21, 1978

Packer set a;;prox. 50!
above top perf.

SAN ANDRES

- L=1/2" csg. set @ ;800!
§ Cement to circulate ) ]
- ' TD L800* ‘ j
TYPICAL INJECTION WELL COMPLETTON : : ?
TEXACO Inc. 3
PROPOSED |

CENTRAL VACUUM UNIT - VACUUM GCRAYBURG SAN ANDRES UNIT
COOPERATIVE 'LEASE LINE INJECTION VELLS
R VACUUM (GRAYBURG-SAN ANDRES) FIELD
"LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

WRH/VER  6-~15-78
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- CENTRAL VACUUM UNIT INFILL DRILL WELLS

SURFACE CASING Hzemwéugm CASING. _ PRODUCTION CASING TOTAL DEPTH. INTERVAL LOCATION

WELL, CSG SIZE DEPTH SX CMT TOP CSG SIZE DEPTH SX CMT TOP ‘HOLE . CSG SIZE DEPTH SX CMT TOP
NO. SET : CEMENT SET . CEMENT SIZE SET CEMENT Uus T R
1k 8-5/8 Loo  L2s Cire , T7-7/8  L-1/2 4870 2100  Circ L787 PB U4501-L812 E 30 175 35E
15 8-5/8  LO8  L25 Cire T-7/8  Lk=1/2 4813 2100  Circ L810 PB.  L508-4787 F 30 178 35E
16 8-5/8 413 k25 Cire , 7-7/8 h-1/2 4870 2100  Circ L820 PB U527-L815 G 30 17S 35E
25 8-5/8 400 425 Circ 7-7/8 L-1/2 4800 2100 = Circ 4760 PB "4379-4709 K 25 17S 34E
26 8-5/8 Loz L25 Cire . 7-7/8 L-1/2 L4800 2100  Circ 4782 PB 438L-L718 . J 25 178 3LE
27 8-5/8  L20  Lzs Cire 7-7/8 L-1/2 4800 2200 Circ L762 PB 4386-4719 J 25 17S 34E
28 8-5/8  Lo9  L25 Cire 7-7/8 4-1/2  LBOO 2100  Circ 4765 PB LLo7-k72k - P 25 17S 3LE
29 8-5/8 15 425 Cire 7-7/8 L-1/2 4800 2100  Circ L767 PB°  LLBO-4752 L 30 17S 35E
30 8-5/8  Lo6 k425 Cire 7-7/8 4-1/2 L4800 2100  Circ 4752 PB 4513-4786 © K 30 17S 35E
3 £-5/8  LOO  L25 Circ _7-7/8  Lk-1/2 L4800 1800 - Circ L750 PB Li70-4742 . J 30 17S 35E
Lo €-5/8 368 375 Cire 7-7/8 kh-1/2 L3800 2000  Cire 4713 PB LL0O-LT701 D 36 178 3LE
L g-5/8 k59 500 Cire 7-7/8  L-1/2 L8000 2500  Circ L779 PB L380-4710 € 36 17S 3kE
42 c-5/8 365 400 Circe 7-7/8 W-1/2  L8OO 2200  Circ 4779 EB L436L-L700 B 36 175 3LE
43 €-5/8 Loz  L25 Cire 7-7/8 k-1f2 "LBOO 2500 Cire L4765 PB ‘4391-b712 A 35 178 3kE
Ll 8-5/8 397  Les Cire .7-7/8  L-1/2 LBOO 2500  Circ - 4770 PB LLL3-4710 D 31 17S 35E
ks 8-5/8 387 k25 Cire 7-7/8 L-1/2 4800 2200  Circ L4783 PB Lh22-4726 € 31 175 35E
46 8-5/8  Loo  Las Cire 7-7/8 L4-1/2  LB0O0 1700  Circ 'L766 PB L4386-L726 A 31 17S 35E
55 8-5/8 397 k25 Cire 7-7/8 L-1/z  LBOO - 2200  Circ L782 PR 'L390-4703 D 36 17S 3LE
56 g-5/8 410 450 Cire" 7-7/8 u4-1/2 4800 2500 Circ L4778 PB 4383-4710 C 36 17S.34E
57 8-5/86 396  Las Cire 7-7/8 L-1/2  LB0O 2200 irc Y777 PB L382-4726 B 36 175 34E
58 g-5/8 Lhos  L25 Cire 7-7/8 *L4.1/2  LBOO 2200  Circ 4763 PB 4389-L4716 A 36 175 3LE
59 . ¢-5/8 k23 L50 Cire 7-7/8  h.3/2  LBOO 2500 - Circ 4779 PB Lh22-4719 E 31 17S 35E
60 8-5/8 365 400 Cire T=7/8 k-l/2 k80O 2270 Cire L7438 PB 4368-L70k € 3L 17S 35E
61 8-5/8 397 k25 cire JTET/8 hke1/2 LBoo 2200 Cire 4771 PB L352-4712 A 31 178 35E
70 °-5/8 397 Lso0 - Cire T7-7/8  L-1/2 L4800 2200  Circ 4767 PB 4380-L710 E 36 175 34E
71 8-5/8 399 425 Cire 7-7/8 he1/2 LBOO 2200 Cire L4768 PB 4373-4712 G 36 178 3LE
72 8-5/8 350 350 Cire 7-7/8 h-1/2 U8l2 2300  Circ 4718 PB 4373-4663 G 36 17S 34E
73 9-5/8 409 k25 Cire g 7-7/8 4-1/2  L4B0OO 2200  girc L4757 PB L381-4712 © H 36 17S 3LE
T4 9-5/8  Loo L25 Cire , 7-7/8  L-1/2 4800 2200 Circ 4708 PB Lhu8-4678 ' L 31 175 35E
83 13-3/8 361 Loo Cire 9-5/8 1530 800  Cire  7-7/8 k-1/2 L4800 2100  Cire 4762 PB 14338-L667 . J 36 178 3LE
99 8-5/8 360  Loo Cire 7 2650 1450  Cire  6-1/h  k-1/2 L4800 800 Circ 4786 PB - L4389-4712 @ E 6 185 35E
S
e
) ® Z50 -
AN DN ]
o] © o
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g -~ a
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1
PROPOSED LOCATIONS |

CENTRAL VACUUM UNIT--VACUUM GRAYBURG-SAN ANDRES UNIT 1
COOPERATIVE LFASE LINE INJECTION WELLS {

Well No. TLocation -Unit  Section - Township Range
133 10" FNL & 1550' FEL B 12 18- 3h-E
134 hO' FNL & 4O' FWL - D 7 18-85 35-E "
135 1600' FSL & 40' FWL | L 6 18-s 35-E
136 2450 FNL & L4O' FWL E 6 18-8 35-E
137 1100 FNL & 40' FWL D 6 18-8 35-E
138 10' FSL & 70' FEL P 36 17-S 34-E |
150 10" FSL & 2571' FWL N 36 17-s  34-E -
1!+1T 10' FSL & 1310' FWL M 36 | ' 17-8 34-E

fexéco Exhibit No. 5
JCC Case st"lp
June 21, 1978
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June 7, 1OBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

State of New Mexico

Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

3 A I O S T B R

Re: Request for Examiner Hearing
Application for Unorthodox
well locations and amendment
of Order R-5530
Central Vacuum Unit
Lea County, New Mexilco

Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

It is requested that an examiner hearing or hearinés be scheduled
to consider Texaco's application for:

1) Unorthodox injection well locations and approval to inject
water into nine (9) cooperative (Central Vacuum Unit-Vacuum
Grayburg-San Andres Unit) lease line injection wells in the
Central Vacuum Unit located in units B of Sec 12, T-18-38,
R-34-E, D, E, L, and M of Sec 6, T-18-3, R-35-E, M of Sec 31,
T-17-3, R-35-E, and N, 0, and P of Sec 36, T-17-S, R-34-E,
Lea County, New Mexico.

2) A proviSion for administrative approval of future cooperative
lease line injection well locations and administrative approval
to inject water into such wells.

3) An amendment to Paragraph 14 of NMOCC order No. R-5530, said
amended paragraph 14 to read in effect as follows-

"That the project area allowable may. be produced
from any well within the progect area in any pro-
portion provided, however, that any proration unit
situated on the bvoundary of the Central Vacuum Unit
which proration unit: is not directly or dlagonally
offset by a San Andres injection well outside said
Central Vacuum Unit or on the Central Vacuum Unit g
boundary shall not be permitted To produce In excess . ;

of 80 barrels of oil per day." :

i ,F"__;p,;;&%.ﬁ:z;,é‘,;,;,;,;-,;;;:g_,h,;:_.:.:.%.z;:ﬂ‘.c.a A M e W R % g ‘,,%_?“0 bt S o
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State of New Mexico Page 2 tﬁk\_J#” 19#&975\\
Energy and Minerals Department , - e ep—

'LCo\qcmpwpf~m»wr_
Sana F;" oM

, A plat showing the location of the proposed injection wells
is attached. Additional exhibits including those required by
NMOCC :Rule 701-B will be presented at the hearing.

All offset operators (see attached list) have been notified
of this application by copy of this letter and requests for walvers
of objection sent by registered mail. Central Vacuum Unit Working
Interest Owners have also been furnished a copy of this application.

Yours very truly,

) oo

V Gannon
DiStPlCt Superintendent

WRH,/kw | | I
Attachments - :
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OFFSET OPERATORS

Atlantlc Richfield Company ,

"P.0O. Box 1610 , s
Midland, Texas TOTO1 ' ’ : T
Attn: Mr. G. Thane Akilns ' -

Bettls, Boyle and Stovall
P.0. Box 1168

Graham, Texas 76046
Attn: Mr. Spencer Street

Continental 0il Co.
P.0. Pox 460
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Chevron 0il Co.
205 N. Linam
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Exxon Company, USA A .
P.0. Box 1600 :
Midland, Texas  T9701

Getty 0il Company : .
P.O0. Box 1231 -
Midland, Texas 79701 ] o

Mobil 0il Corporation ’ ;
Three Greenway Plaza East ; : : o
Suite 800

Houston, Texas 77046
Attn: Joint Interest Adm.

Phillips Petroleum Company
Phillips Building - Room 820"
4th & Washington Streets
Odessa, Texas T9760

Attn: Mr. W.B. Taylor, Jr.

Shell 01l Company , .
Mid-Continent Producing Div. ‘ e
P.0. Box 991. ' ‘

Houston, Texas 77001

Attn: Div. Prod. Mgr.

Sun 01l Company

P.0. Beox 1861 o
Midland, Texas 79701
Attn: Mr. R. K. Beggs

e S RS S e Y S L B Y TRy e SEN. SRR
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SRS bR

WHITE,
KOCH, KELLY

A

McCARTHY

Juil wu jJuwne 23, 1978 T'sl‘

Mr. Richard L. Stamets
Energy and Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division

P.0. Box 2088 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
- "Re: Texaco Application, Case No. 6256
Dear Mr. Stamets:
Texaco proposes the following language for paragraph
14: '
‘ (14) _That the project area allowable may be
produced from any well within the project area in f
.any proportion provided, however, that any proration
unit situated on the boundary of the Central Vacuum |
Unit which proration unit is not directly or dlagonally ;
offset by a San Andres injection well located either ;
closer to the boundary of or outside the said Central %
Vacuum Unit shall not be permitted to produce in ex- :
cess of 80 barrels of oil per day. 3
i erely, :
é
M‘&
BOOKER KELLY ;
;
BK:amf ‘
< |
]
e :
'
i
!
LC. White |
Sumner S. Koch
William Booker Kelly
John F. McCarthy, Jr. :
C Emery Cuddy, Jr. |
Lary G White
Forrest S, Smith
220 Okero St., P.O. Box 787, (505)982-4374, Santa Fe, N.M. 87501 Attorneys and Counselors at Law
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WAIVER OF OBJECTION
Unorthodox Vell Locations and
Amendment of Order R-55630

State of New Mexico

Energy and Minerals Department

01} Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088 :

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 : -

Gentlemen°

As an authorized representative of the below named offset operator,
1 hereby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc. of their appli-
cation for:

‘1. Unorthodox 1nJection well locations and approval to inject water’
into 9 cooperative (Central Vacuum Unit - Vacuum Grayburg - San Andres Unit)
lease line injection wells in the Central Vacuum Unit located in Units B of
Sec. 12, T18S, R34E, D, E, L and M of Sec. 6, T18S, R35E, M of Sec. 31, T17S,
R35E, and N, 0, and P'of Sec. 36, T17S, R34E, Lea County, New Mexico.

- 2. A proviston for administrative approval of future cooperative
lease Tine injection well locations and administrative approval to 1n3ect
water into such we]ls.

3. An amendnent to Paragraph 14 of NMOCC Order No. R-5530 said
_amended Paragraph 14 to read in effect as folIows

“;hat the project area allowable may ‘be produced from
any well within the project area {n any proportion
provided, however, that any proration unit situated on
the boundary of the Central Vacuum Unit which proration
unit is not d1rect1y or diagona11y offset<by a San
Andres injection well outside said Central Vacuum Unit
or on the Central Vacuum Unit boundary shall not be
permitted to produce 1n excess of 80 barrels of ofl
per day."




State of Hew Mexico -2 - June 7, 1978
I hereby waive any objection to the granting of this application.
N Bt oyl S S e )
, Offset Operator
By: i ,%L/ .
‘ vate: © £/ /2/78
{
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L. P. Thompson

Division Manager P.0.8Box 460

1001 NurlhT fner . .-
E. L. Oshio Hobbs. New Mexico 86240 .
Assistant Division Manager (505)393-4141 SIS O

Conty Ua
Production Depatment
Hobbs Division
North American Production

June 19, 1978

Texaco, Inc.
Drawer 728
Hobbs, New Mexico

-

88240
Attention Mr. J. V. Gannon .
Gentlemen:

Texacc's Application for Unorthodox Well Locations & Amendment of NMOCC
Order No. R-5530 - Central Vacuum Unit, Lea County,» New Mexico

The Walver of Objection’ attached to your letter dated June 7, 1978 has
been executed and is returned. A copy was sent to the 0il Conservation
Division as you requested.

Yogrs very truly,

HAI/jj
Enc

cc
y&ﬁi Conservation Division, Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87501
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Commontalqn anpanb“ 21 |9{8\
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June 7, 1978

WAIVER OF OBJECTION
Unorthodox Well Locations and
Amendment of Order R-5530

State of New Mexico .
Energy and Minerals Department

011 Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gent1emen'

‘As an authorized representative of the below named offset operator,
I hﬁreby certify that I have been notified by Texaco Inc. of their appli-
cation for:

1. Unorthodox inJection wel] locations and approval to inaect water-
into 9 cooperat1ve (CentraI Vacuum Unit - Vacuum Grayburg - San Andres Unit) -
lease 1ine injection 'wells in the Central Vacuum Unit located in Units B of
Sec. 12, T18S, R34E, D, E, L and M of Sec. 6, T185, R35E, M of Sec. 31, T17S,
R35E, and N, 0. and P of Sec. 36, T17S, R34E ‘Lea County, New Mexico. -

2. A provision for administrative approval of future cooperative
Jease line injection well locations and administrative approval to injéct
water into such wells. .

3. An amendment to Paragraph 14 of NMOCC Order No. R-5530, said
amended Paragraph 14 to read in effect as follows'

“That the project area allowable may be _produced from
any well within the project area‘in any proportion
provided,: however, that any proration unit situated on
the boundary of the Central Yacuum Unit which proration

" unit is not directly or diagonally offset by a San
Andres injection well outside said Central Vacuum Unit
or on the Central Vacuum Unit boundary shall not be
permitted to produce Tn excess of 80 barrels of oil
per day."
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L L,

State of Hew Mexico -2 - ' June 7, 1978

1 heréby waive any objection to the granting of this application.

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
Offset Operator

_‘gy; . (:i2f14f{_,155

E. L. O5HLO, Assistant Division Manager
Date: June 19, 1978

g
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ROUGH STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
ar/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
CIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

SRRV S

CASE NO. 6256

Order No. R-5530-A

APPLICATION OF TEXACO INC. FOR
AMENDMENT OF COMMISSION ORDER

NO. R-5530, NON-STANDARD LOCATIONS,
AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on _June 21

19_78 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stame¢

NOW, on this day . of . , 19 78 + the

s

Division Director, having consider2d the testimony, theé record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the

subject matter thereof.

{2) * That theyapplicant, Texaco Inc., is the operator of

the Central Vacuum Unit Pressure Maintenance Project authorized

by Commission Order No. R-5530.

RGOSR i R 54 £k G e T oo VB i e 3% e e Wity D 2 e s o e R T L e L i e i - 2 R e G
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_2..
Case No. 6256 :
Order No. R-5530~-A

(3) That the applicant seeks to amend Paragraph (14) on

et Page 7 of said Order No. R-5530 by removing or amending the

AR

aliowable restriction therein subject to lease line agreements.
-{4) That said allowable restriction should be removed
for any proration unit within said Central Vacuum Unit upon
which a lease line injection well is located.
(5) That the applicant seeks permission to expand said -
Central Vacuum Unit Rxmjyemkxinxkhe Pressure Maintenance Project

in the Va,e,uw—. 6;*]4«*9 &,., @./r«: ‘Pool by the

injection of water into the Grayburg San Andres formation

RIS

through s‘Len additional 1n3ect10n wells 1ocated as follows.'

Wellugg? Location Unit Section Township Raggg
133 10' FNL & 1550' FEL B 12 18-s  34}E
134 40' FNL &  40' FWL D 7 18-8 35LE
135 1600 FSL & 40' FWL L 6 18-S . 35FE
136 2450' FNL & 40' FWL E 6 18-8 35-E
137 1100' FNL & 40' FWL D 6 18-s . 35-E |
138 10" FSL & 70' FEL P 36 17-8 345 |
140 10' FSL & 2571' FWL N 36 - 17-8 34FE
141 1o’ PsL § 13167 FuL M 3(- | ;g7—5 34-€ :

(6) That the applicagtion for approval of-twe additional
Unid wellNo . 179> aF o

Alnjectlon well;,g:,non—standard locatio ‘ ; b
Teunship17-South,—Range35-Eastr—hecmCownbrr=New-Mewizy should
be dismissed.
(7) That the applicant further seeks the establlshment of
Qpprove/ o0 ; phua:,,., ancl

an administrative procedure for/)te addition” aBiinjection wells

nd the conversion of existing wells within said Central Vacuum

fo

Unit Pressure Maintenance Project to injection at both orthodox

and unorthodox locations without further notice and hearing.




._3_
Case No. 6256
Order No. R-5530-A

e g

 ?; -. (8) That the establishment of such an administrative
. procedure would permit the more efficient operation of the
project.
é ’ (9) That any injection well authorized by such an adminis-
trative procedure should be subject to all of the requirements
and limitations contained in said Order No. R=5530.

(10)° That Paragraphs 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17 on Page 7 of
said Order No. R-5530 are numbered in error and should.be re-
numbered in proper sequence.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(l).5That the applicant, Texaco Inc., is hereby authorized
‘to expand its Central Vacuum Unit Pressure Maintenance Project,
ﬂE‘ Vacuum Pool, by the - injection of water into the Grayburg-san
| Andres formations through the following-described ﬁells at~n6n—
standard locations as follows:

Unit

Well No. » Location - f Unit Section Township Raﬁgg

’_g 133 10' FNL & 1550' FEL B 12 18-5  34-E
i 134 40' FNL & 40' FWL D 7 18-8 35-E

J 135 1600' FSL &  40' FWL L 6 18-85 35-E

‘ 136 2450 FNL &  40' FWL E 6 18-S  35-E

137 1100' FNL & 40' FWL D 6 18-S  35-E

138 10' FSL & 70' FEL P 36 17-8 34-E

140 10' FSL & 2571' FWL N 36  17-8  34-E

141 10 F5e. § 1o’ rwL M se_ _@7s 5¢-€

(2) That the application for approval of 4we additional
Ut No. 13T, at a '

injection well‘bag.non-standard 1ocation¢hia—Uait—O—of—See%iea—%GW

Jownship—1l7-Seuth; Ramge 35 East—andt-YnittMofSectiomr 317

LS

hereby dismissed.

GO
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“(6) That the Director of +he Qil ConsevvationDivision may
administratively authorize a pressure limitation in excess of
that set out in Order No. (5) above upon a showing by the
operator that such higher pressure will not result in fracturing

1

of the confining strata, ”
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" (7) . That the applicant shall not inject water into the
formation of any well located on a 40-acre tract that has

on it, or that directly or diagonally offsets a tract that has
on it, one of the 15 wells identified on Exhibit C attached
hereto and by reference made a part hereof, at a pressure

T greater than hydrostatic until such well has been repaired
- or it has been shown to the satisfaction of the Division

- Directur . that such well will not serve as

an avenue of escape for waters injected into the San Andres
formation and he has authorized a higher than hydrostatic
pressure, ¥ : e

P30 Ly lrth, uncndid o tcnk i e nTadly
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(9) That the operator shall immediately notify the s -
visor of the HokbsDistrict Office ofF +he 'D"U,is"‘z - ofythe fa?]?::e
of the tubing or packer in any of saiad injection wells, the
leakage of water or oil from or around any producing well, the
leakagg of water or oil from or around any plugged and abandoned
wgll within the project area, or any other evidence of fluid '
migration from the injection zone, and shall take such timely

steps as may be necessary or required to correct such failure
or leakage. * . '

o ge 5.5 Oulic oo
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©# (12)  That those wells within the\Cem;ral Vacuum
Area(th:\t are not included within the p;o:ect area as d%fi‘x;:d
above shall be prorated im. accordance with the Divisiart Kni€

kegulations. 7. '
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b '"(1&) That the average project area reservoir pressure

P ’ shall be determined prior to the commencement ¢f-injection

i ,,' , of water into the reservoir and "at least annually thereafter.

v The average pro;ect area/yressure shall be the average of
the pressures in at least ten representative wells selected

. . by the operator of the unxt and the Supervisor of the Hobbs

i District Offlce of the Divisiesy - at an agreed upon datum.

"(17) That the project area allowable may be produced

) from any well within the project area in any proportion
' provided, however, that any proration unit situated on the
K boundary of the Central Vacuum Unit which proration unit is
- not directly or dlagonally offset by a San Andres 1njectlon

Con well outside said Central Vacuum Unit X o af.,,_ w&.d., a-

z% v ew o it ,,Nma‘ “ W? et M"ﬁ
j whace pat Z’
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(18) That each month the project operator shall submit to
the Divisien a Pressure Maintenance Project Operator's Report,
L on a form prescribed by the "D,v¢/s /" outlining thereon the
'8 data required, and requesting allowables for each of the
several wells in the Project as well as the total project
area allowable. The aforesaid Pressure Maintenance Project
Operator's Report shall be filed in lieu of Form C-120 for
the Project.’’

»(zo)GZa’ /7:«4@«74.74 Fo. (é) @R//a?d 7__ 2

D530 & Kered, ncucern /M«M ! e, 7).
Mm%%%%ﬁwm%w

: (19) That the Divisiésn . shall, upon review of the

RN report and after any adjustments deemed necessary, calculate
the allowable for the wells in the Project for the next
succeeding month in accordance with these rules. The sum of
the allowables so calculated shall be assigned to the Project

- T . . . D . DY L T 1 W TRy wromer Bum  enam 2313 ven
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| ” (20)’) The Director of the Division is hereby authorized to

approve such additional producing wells and injectinn wells at

orthodox and unorthodox locations within the boundaries of

applicant's Central Vacuum Unit as may be necessary to complete

an efficient produétion and injection pattefn, provided that

ettt

.said producing ﬁéiis shall not be locéted closer than 330 feet
to the;Unit'boundary nor injection wells closer than 10 feet to
the Uﬁit boundary nor any well closer than 10 feet to ‘any

4 quartef-éuérter section'ot subdiéisidn inner boundary. To

obtain Shch:approval, the projedt operator shall file proper

application with the Division, wﬁich applicatiOn, if ‘it seeks
authorization to convert additional wells to injection or to
'drill additional production or injection wells shall include the

following:

(a) A plat showing the location of the proposedfwell,
all wells within the projeét“area, and gffset
h operators, locating wells which offset the projeét

area.

{b) A schematic d:awing of the proposed well which
fully describes the casing, tubing, perforated
interval, depth, and a demonstration that any

proposed injeétion well will meet construction,

pressure and monitoring provisions of Orders
Nos. (2), (3), (4), (6), and (7) of this Order

or the equivalent.

(c) A letter stating that all offset operators to
the proposed well have been furnished a complete
copy of the application and the date of notification.

The Director of the Division may approve the

proposed well if, within 20 days after regeiving

the appiicéfion, no objeétion to the proposal is

received. The Director may grant immediate
i abﬁthai;uérovided waivers of objection are

received from all_offset operators.
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